

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 95th SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JUNE 11, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 464-09-2024

RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO REPRESENT, ENTER AND SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE DATA PROCESSING AND NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, REGIONAL FIELD OFFICE 02 REGARDING THE REGISTRY SYSTEM FOR BASIC SECTORS IN AGRICULTURE (RSBSA)

WHEREAS, the Department of Agriculture - Regional Field Office 02 (DA-RF02), is the agency responsible for the promotion of agricultural and fisheries development and growth, pushes for increased food sufficiency as an effort to ensure food availability, accessibility and affordability;

WHEREAS, the DA-RF02 is the agency responsible for the development of the Registry System for Basic Sectors in Agriculture (RSBSA) which is the official database containing the personal information of Filipino farmers and fishers including their farm profile;

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Mayor received a letter from the DA-RF02 requesting to update the RSBSA to provide a reliable source of farmer and farm information and serve as basis for implementing various programs such as providing production input and financial assistance, insurance services and other interventions that cater to the Filipino farmers and fishers;

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 11203, or "An Act Liberalizing the Importation, Exportation and Trading of Rice, Lifting for the Purpose the Quantitative Import Restriction on Rice, and for Other Purposes" allows the DA-RF02 to consult with the Tuguegarao City Government to validate and update the RSBSA to ensure that those listed are legitimate farmers and farmworkers;

WHEREAS, the DA-RF02 conducts the updating of the RSBSA through registration and reregistration of all farmers and fishers of all crops and commodities; WHEREAS, both the DA-RF02 and the Tuguegarao City Government seek to implement a data processing agreement that complies with the requirements of the current legal framework in relation to data processing and with the Data Privacy Act of 2012, its Implementing Rules and Regulations, and related circulars and issuances of the National Privacy Commission;

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office Representative, Atty. Gerome Pagalilauan, mentioned during the meeting that after careful perusal of the document, they observed that the agreement contains standard provisions that are in accordance with the Data Privacy Law;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the passage of a resolution granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to represent, enter and sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the draft Data Processing and Non-Disclosure Agreement with the Department of Agriculture, Regional Field Office 02 regarding the Registry System for Basic Sectors in Agriculture (RSBSA);

WHEREAS, upon the evaluation of the subject referral, the Joint Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics and Committee on Agriculture and Food, Market and Livestock Auction Center recommend for the approval of the Data Processing and Non-Disclosure Agreement with the Department of Agriculture - Regional Field Office 02 regarding the Registry System for Basic Sectors in Agriculture (RSBSA);

WHEREAS, the joint committees further recommend for the passage of a resolution granting authority to the City Mayor to represent, enter and sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said draft Data Processing and Non-Disclosure Agreement with the Department of Agriculture, Regional Field Office 02 regarding the Registry System for Basic Sectors in Agriculture (RSBSA).

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to represent, enter and sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said Data Processing and Non-Disclosure Agreement with the Department of Agriculture - Regional Field Office 02 regarding the Registry System for Basic Sectors in Agriculture (RSBSA).

On motion of Hon. Baccay and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 464-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: JOEL JOSEPH L. ECHTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian <u>ATTESTED</u>; HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Sangguniang Panlurgsod Member

> Temporary Presiding Officer Date: <u>Junt</u> 13, WH

0

al

х-х-х